

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> November 2024 Our ref: WK/616149

Tekleweni Ghebreselassie Via Email

Dear Tekleweni Ghebreselassie,

# Re: LICENSING ACT 2003:

# OBJECTION NOTICE ON A TENS – STADIUM LOUNGE RESTAURANT & WINE BAR, 783 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 8AH.

On 14<sup>th</sup> September 2024 the Licensing Authority received from you Tekleweni Ghebreselassie, a notification in respect of proposed temporary licensable activities due to take place on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2024 at Stadium Lounge Restaurant & Wine Bar, 783 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 8AH. The licensing authority has received an objection under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").

The objection which applies is indicated by an "X" in the following table.

Objection	Insert "X" as applicable
A chief officer of police for any police area in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective.	x
A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective.	

A copy of this notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises specified in the temporary event notice you gave is situated.

You are reminded that under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003, a person commits an offence if he carries on a licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation; or if he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. A person convicted of such an offence is liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to both.

Please inform us immediately if you wish to appeal to the Licensing Sub Committee.

Yours sincerely, Daliah Barrett Licensing Team Leader

Licensing Team Level 4, Alex House 10 Station Road London, N22 7TR

T 020 8489 8232 E www.haringey.gov.uk licensing@haringey.gov.uk With reference to the above premises, the Metropolitan Police will be rejecting the Temporary Event Notice.



Licensing Authority River Park House Level 1 North 225 High Road London N22 8HQ Licensing Unit Edmonton Police Station 462 Fore Street, London N9 0PW

www.met.police.uk

15/11/2024

## POLICE REPRESENTATION

#### Application for A Temporary Event Notice Stadium Lounge restaurant and wine bar LTD 783 high road Tottenham N17 8AH

Dear Licensing Team,

I write on behalf of the Commissioner of the Metropolitan Police. I would like to make representations to the recently submitted application for a temporary events notice for Stadium lounge restaurant and wine bar LTD 783 High Road Tottenham N17 8AH

The applicant: Mr Tekleweni Gebreselassie

Date(s) requested: for TENs: - 08th December 2024 from 0001 hours to 0230 hours for

Licensable Activities: The sale by retail of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment, the provision of late night refreshment

Maximum number of people stated: 70

### The nature of the event stated being

"Pre-Christmas Party booking. Ticketed event. Food will be served.
Recorded music only - no live music. Maximum capacity 50 patrons plus staff.
No under 25's - generally older clientele.
4 x SIA employed at the premises for the TEN - One covering the fire exit, one by the DJ/music area, one walking the floor
and supporting front door and one on the front door.
The premises Licence holder agrees to abide by the conditions attached to the premises licence for the duration of the
Temporary Event. A copy of the licence conditions is attached to this application."

### We object under the licensing objectives of:

- The Prevention of crime and disorder
- The Prevention of public nuisance
- Public Safety

## Location

Stadium Lounge is situated in a parade of shops along Tottenham High Road. There are residential premises above the location and opposite, it is fair to say residential properties are embedded above the commercial premises.

The applicant's event is scheduled with a terminal time of 0230 hours, we feel if granted would likely promote a public Nuisance to local residents who have a right to peace and quiet in their Homes could be disrupted and disturbed by the late night operation of the premises with patrons entering and exiting the venue and being Loud and disruptive whilst standing outside smoking could conflict with the resident's right to quiet enjoyment of their homes.

The applicant has also stated that there will be max 50 patrons plus staff yet stated 70 in the section of how many numbers will there be. This raises concerns for police as to why 4 SIA staff will be needed for 50 patrons and if violence will be expected.

In the past there has been several calls to police regarding fights at the location.

Cad 7445 26/10/2024 21:57 hours violence against a person

Cad 6976 04/10/2024 20:00 hours fight at the location

Cad 6952 06/09/2024 19:38 hours fight at the location

Cad 8080 07/07/2024 23:49 drugs in the location.

Although this event is on the weekend, with the amount of calls at the location this will have a knock on effect to Crime and Disorder in the area with patrons from the venue causing violence and anti-social behaviour and a risk to Public safety.

Furthermore, the applicant has previously been refused TENs by this Licensing Authority, and has proceeded to hold an event regardless on 13 July 2024, which has led to enforcement action by the council for this offence. Considering this recent violation, we feel that it would be inappropriate to allow this event to proceed, because by his disregard of the Licensing Act Mr Ghebreselasie has shown himself unsuitable to give these notices.

Police believe that allowing this TEN will cause a Public Nuisance, Public safety, and Crime and Disorder.

We therefore request this application be rejected in full for the reasons stated.

I reserve the right to submit further information in support of this Representation.

PCSO Pantelitsa Yianni

Licensing Officer – North Area BCU NAMailbox-Licensing@met.police.uk

Date: 15/11/2024